COMMISSIONERS MEETING

The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in regular session this 05" day of August 2021 with the following
members present: Sandra Ogle, Jeff Dickerson, and Gary Waugh.

MEETING

The meeting was called to order by President Jeff Dickerson.
MINUTES

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Gary Waugh to approve.
Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

AGENDA

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve.
Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

BILLS

The following bills were presented before examination and approval:

Name No. Purpose | Amount
SYBERT, RHOAD, LACKEY & SWISH Il VARIOUS LEGAL EXPENSE 337.5
HOCKING COUNTY HEALTH DEPT. 2019 ANNUAL FILING FEE CERT. 202
OFFICE CITY EXPRESS MISC OFFICE SUPPLIES 179.64
OFFICE CITY EXPRESS MISC OFFICE SUPPLIES 15
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO 2020 OPERS AUDIT-AOS 20.5
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 4 NETGEAR GS308P, ETC. 997.45
PINELAND TRADING COMPANY SUPPLIES 94.76
TAULBEE, JACINTA BOYLE ELECTION WORKERS 205
AMODIO, DANNY LEE ELECTION WORKERS 180
SIGLER, DONALD R ELECTION WORKERS 180
SIGLER, VIRGINIA M ELECTION WORKERS 180
NESTOR, SANDRA ELECTION WORKERS 205
WALSH, RUTH MAXINE ELECTION WORKERS 205
CLAFFEY, MARK ELECTION WORKERS 150
MCBROOM SUE ELECTION WORKERS 180
MOCK, PAUL DAVID ELECTION WORKERS 30
JOHNSON, L. CAROLYN ELECTION WORKERS 205



MCAFEE, SHEILA

SINKOVITZ, DELIA

COLE, SHEREE LYNNE

GERKEN, CHARLES ARNETT

WITHEM, CHRISTINA M

STRICKLAND, RANDY JAY

ANDREAS, BARBARA

EBERT, JANICE

PAXTON, CRISTY L.

BARNES, JACK

COVERT, DONNA

DOWNS,BETTY JO

FARMER, THELMA

CAMERON, SCOTT

CAMPBELL, DONNA LEE

RUFF, CONNIE

STEWART, MARILYN YVONNE

STRATTON, KIRSTEN B

CARPENTER, KAREN

HARKLESS, BARBARA JEAN

HOLLOWAY, MARTHA MARIE

WALLAR, RICHARD MICHAEL

SNIDER, SANDRA

STARKEY, BARBARAA

HERRICK, KIRSTEN

KIENZLE, CAROLYN ANN

LATER, DEBORAH

CAMPBELL, GARY R.

COOK, BARBARA

COMMISSIONERS MEETING

ELECTION WORKERS

ELECTION WORKERS

ELECTION WORKERS

ELECTION WORKERS

ELECTION WORKERS

ELECTION WORKERS

ELECTION WORKERS

ELECTION WORKERS

ELECTION WORKERS

ELECTION WORKERS

ELECTION WORKERS

ELECTION WORKERS

ELECTION WORKERS

ELECTION WORKERS

ELECTION WORKERS

ELECTION WORKERS

ELECTION WORKERS

ELECTION WORKERS

ELECTION WORKERS

ELECTION WORKERS

ELECTION WORKERS

ELECTION WORKERS

ELECTION WORKERS

ELECTION WORKERS

ELECTION WORKERS

ELECTION WORKERS

ELECTION WORKERS

ELECTION WORKERS

ELECTION WORKERS

205

205

180

180

180

205

180

180

180

205

205

205

205

180

180

180

30

30

205

205

180

180

205

205

180

180

30

230

205



COMMISSIONERS MEETING

HARWOOD, BARBARA

RICKETTS, KATE

BUKKY, IZAK

MYERS, CHRISTA LYNNE

SPEIRS, ELIZABETH A

KNOTTS, KENNA PETERSON
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GALANTI, MARIA

CAMPBELL, GARY R.

STARKEY, BARBARAA

COLE, SHEREE LYNNE

JOHNSON, L. CAROLYN
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ANDREAS, BARBARA
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OFFICE MART

CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

CITY OF LOGAN

COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.

FRONTIER

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER

SAVING HARDWARE

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO

GORDON FLESCH COMPANY

OFFICE CITY EXPRESS

KORNMILLER, JEFFEREY

TIME WARNER CABLE

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER

WEAVER, CAMERON M.

WEAVER, CAMERON M.

DESPETORICH, JASON M

BAUM LAW OFFICE

YOUNG, JAMES E.

YOUNG, JAMES E.

YOUNG, JAMES E.

MOORE, WILLIAM

KLINE, DONALD L

KLINE, DONALD L

DAWSON, J MATTHEW

CENTRAL SQUARE TECHNOLOGIES

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

SAFEGUARD BUSINESS SYSTEMS, |

GIVENS, JOSH

CLEANING SUPPLIES-2021

CLEANING SUPPLIES

WATER & SEWER

SERVICE

SERVICE

SERVICE

OFFICE & GARAGE SUPPLIES

LEADS SERVICE FOR 2021

MONTHLY SEVICE CONTRACT

2021 SUPPLIES

MEALS & MILAGE FOR TRAINIG 2021

2021 UTILITIES

ELEC. FOR 2021

I PUBLIC DEFENDER

I PUBLIC DEFENDER

I PUBLIC DEFENDER

I PUBLIC DEFENDER

I PUBLIC DEFENDER

I PUBLIC DEFENDER

I PUBLIC DEFENDER

I PUBLIC DEFENDER

I PUBLIC DEFENDER

I PUBLIC DEFENDER

I PUBLIC DEFENDER

OHIO 911 SUBGRANT

RECOVERY SUPPORT SERVICES

RECOVERY SUPPORT SERVICES

1200 DEPOSIT TICKETS-US BANK

TRAVEL

400.85

33.94

1,215.10

251.77

1,170.71

289.12

195.97

600

158

84.99

82.88

89.97

81.46

408

558

1,074.00

978

4,836.00

912

1,038.30

500

444

1,884.00

1,188.00

20,184.70

1,444.90

250.87

124.56

50.96
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HOCKING CO RECORDER

LOGAN DAILY NEWS

SOUND COMMUNICATIONS

HENSCHEN AND ASSOCIATES

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO

MAX TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

KEVIN'S SERVICE

APPRAISAL RESEARCH CORPORATIO

APPRAISAL RESEARCH CORPORATIO

WILSON, KENNETH R.

VINTON COUNTY NATIONAL BANK

FRONTIER

VALTECH COMMUNICATIONS

BSS WASTE DISPOSAL

VINTON COUNTY NATIONAL BANK

VINTON COUNTY NATIONAL BANK

VINTON COUNTY NATIONAL BANK

GORDON FLESCH COMPANY

THOMSON REUTERS - WEST

DLZ OHIO, INC.

CLARKE ARCHITECTS, INC.

OFFICE CITY EXPRESS

KEVIN'S SERVICE

MASI, INC

FRONTIER

AT&T

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, |

BRICKER & ECKLER LLP

RELEASE TAX LIENS TAXEASE 2021

ONLINE LDN SUBSCRIPTION 12 MO

LIFESIZE SUBSCRIPTION

SUPPORT

2021 RETIRED ASSIGNED JUDGES

PROBATION MONITORING SERVICE

I' VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

2022 REAPPRAISAL CONTRACT

NEW CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 20-22

TRAVEL AND MISC. EXPENSE

OFFICE SUPPLIES

TELEPHONE BILL

LONG DISTANCE TELEPHONE

PORT-A-JOHN CLEANING

EDUCATION SUPPLIES

SUMMER SUPERVISOR SCHOOL TRAVEL

WEEBLY-COM WEBSITE RENEWAL

COPIER & SERVICE

BOOKS & ONLINE RESEARCH SERVICE

CONTRACT SERVICES-SEWER PROJECT

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

DETECTIVE ROOM EXPANSION PROJEC

I MISC OIL CHANGES

TESTING MACHINE

SEWER SUMMARY BILL MAY-JUNE

SERVICE

SERVICE

MURRAY CITY-LOAN

I LEGAL FEES-MURRAY CITY

38

108.27

1,597.56

5,000.00

171.74

420

728.88

13,910.87

2,740.50

146.56

175.74

65.83

20.88

150

20

820.44

33.9

199.22

3,362.87

27,278.71

497.5

2,500.00

149.95

96.15

1,238.05

593.47

297.56

575.71

2,070.00
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ARREDONDO, CHRISTINA L.

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

SPECTRUM BUSINESS

CARPENTER'S MINI MART

CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

CRABTREE'S LOGAN SALES

CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

SPECTRUM BUSINESS

CITY OF LOGAN

VACCARI, TERESA M.

CITY OF LOGAN

ARNETT, DANIELLE M

COWGILL, ROSS

CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

OFFICE CITY EXPRESS

CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS

EMERGENCY MGM ASSOC OF OHIO

WILSON EXCAVATING OF JACKSON

WILSON EXCAVATING OF JACKSON

GORDON FLESCH COMPANY

20/20 ENTERPRISES

20/20 ENTERPRISES

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER

RH FIRE EXTINGUISHER SERVICE

I+ RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS

4 MONITOR STANDS

SERVICE

FOOD SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES

EQUIPMENT

MISC SUPPLIES & ACTIVITIES

PHONE/INTERNET SHEWC 580 RADIO

WATER/SEWER SERVICE 187 S SPRIN

I TAICHI CLASS INSTRUCTION

WATER SERVICE SHEWC 580 RADIO

I SUB. EXERCISE CLASS INSTR

REIMB.-SRO TRAINING IN FLORIDA

SUPPLIES THRU SEPTEMBER 2021

SUPPLIES-PSI

SUPPLIES HOPE TEAM MEMBERS

WINTER CONF REGISTRATION

I C.S.-LAURELVILLE NRG

I CONTRACT SERVICES-LAURELVILL

MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT CANON IRA

2021 AID TO TWP-GREEN TWP

2021 AID TO TWP-LAUREL TWP

SERVICE JULY 2021

I FIRE EXTINGUSHER SERVICE

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Gary Waugh to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.
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APPOINTMENTS

EXECUTIVE SESSION: Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Gary Waugh with Prosecutor Ryan Black and
Attorney Rusty Miller under litigation at 09:34 am.

Roll Call Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.
END: at 10:15 am
GENERAL BUSINESS

Satisfaction of Mortgage
Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Gary waugh to approve the satisfaction of mortgage.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

Certification of Additional Revenue Additional Appropriations

HS&W - Soil and Water Travel & Expenses L15-09 $140.00
Motion by Gary waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

Additional Appropriation

HS&W - Soil & Water Travel Expenses L15-09 $140.00
Motion by Gary waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

Sheila Wolfe & James Martin

Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Sandra Ogle to amend the agenda to add James Martin and Gretchen
Gregory to the appointment for Sheila Wolfe.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

Sheila Wolfe discussed two grant opportunities. The first grant is the National Endowment for Arts. This grant would
pay salary, mortgage, and utilities. County Grant Coordinator Gretchen Gregory would assist the grant, and the
Logan Theater would be a subcontract to the grant. Commissioner Ogle asked if the 10% admin fee would cover

Gretchen’s work and time. Gretchen replied that it would be fair compensation.

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle to allow the grant application to begin, with discussion that
Gretchen keeps track, and requests more admin fee if the 10% is not enough.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

IT Director Mark Stout replied that the math would equal out to 500-600 hours for the 10% admin fee, and Gretchen
would not have that many hours put in.

The next grant in discussion is funding from the ARPA funding the county received to help with community
economics and infrastructure. IT Director Mark Stout replied with the multiple projects already committed to, the
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County could not promise any amounts or contribution at this time. Once projects are completed, and invoices are
established, we could revisit the Logan Theater’s request at that time.

Commissioner Dickerson discussed some projects in the works.
James Martin thanks everyone for their continuing support for the Theater.
Treasurer

Treasurer Diane Sargent came to the Commissioners with the request to allow delinquent sewer bills to be assessed
on real estate taxes. Those included would be accounts delinquent for 3 months or more, as of August 9th, and will
be added onto the real estate taxes for PY 2021, payable for 2022 as a special assessment in September of 2021.

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Gary Waugh to approve the request.
Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

The second request from Treasurer Diane Sargent is to send a general form letter to all of the delinquent customers
that would be on the list to inform them their delinquencies will be assessed to their real estate property taxes as a
special assessment if they are not paid in full.

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve the request.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

RECESS: Jeff Dickerson called a recess until 11:00 am.

RECONVENE: at 10:59 am

Report

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle to accept the July 2021 Dog Warden report.
Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

EXECUTIVE SESSION: Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Gary Waugh with Sheriff Lanny North, Chief
Deputy Caleb Moritz, Chief Deputy Leif Bickel, and Prosecutor Ryan Black under security at 11:02 am.

Roll Call Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.
EXIT: at 11:28 am
The Commissioners give their respect and condondolcens to Officer Dawley and family.

ADJOURNMENT
Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Gary Waugh to adjourn.
Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

Kaula Funk, Clerk




COMMISSIONERS MEETING

Board of Hocking County Commissioners

This is to certify that the above is the true action taken by this Board of Hocking County
Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Board held on August 09, 2021.

Kaula Funk, Clerk Jeff Dickerson, President



